



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

B.E. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT)
FUND LP,)
)
Petitioner,)
) C.A. No. 12843-VCL
- against -)
)
FUND.COM INC.,)
Respondent.)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF RECEIVER'S MOTION TO EQUITABLY SUBORDINATE
LOANS AND PREFERRED AND CLASS B SHARES TO CLASS A
SHARES AND FOR ALTERNATIVE RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. THE COMPANY’S “BUSINESS”	3
II. CAPITAL STRUCTURE	4
A. Loans; Preferred Shares	4
B. Class A and B Shares	6
III. THE PUMP-AND-DUMP SCHEME	7
IV. GALANIS LOOTS THE COMPANY’S FEW NON-FICTITIOUS ASSETS	8
A. Puppet Director #1 Commences AdvisorShares Litigation	8
B. Puppet Director #2 Transfers the URL to Galanis	9
C. Puppet Director #2 Settles AdvisorShares Litigation and, at Murphy Pearson’s Request and with its Assistance, Agrees to Pay Galanis’s Legal Bill.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE LOANS AND PREFERRED AND CLASS B SHARES SHOULD BE EQUITABLY SUBORDINATED TO THE CLASS A SHARES	11
II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE LOANS ARE USURIOUS AND SHOULD BE DECLARED VOID.....	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Bakhash v. Winston,
134 A.D.3d 468 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2015)16

Giventer v. Arnow,
37 N.Y.2d 305 (1975)16

Paradis v. Cariho-Exeter Credit Union,
C.A. No. 91-5773, 1992 WL 813551 (R.I. Sup. Ct., Prov. Co. Apr. 2, 1992)...14

Pepper v. Litton,
308 U.S. 295 (1939).....11, 13, 14, 15

Simsbury Fund v. New St. Louis Assoc.,
204 A.D.2d 182 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 1994)16

Statutes

N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 5-501.....15

N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 5-511.....16

N.Y. Penal Law § 190.40.....15

N.Y. Penal Law §§ 190.42.....15

Other Authorities

David Gray Carlson,
The Logical Structure of Fraudulent Transfers and Equitable Subordination,
45 WM. & MARY L. REV. 157 (2004)13, 14

H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 359 (1977)15
